



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3524]

**TUESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

APPEAL SUIT NO: 555/2010

Between:

1. RAMINENI ESWARA RAO, GUNTUR DISTRICT AND ANOTHER, S/O. YENKAMMA BUSINESS R/O. GARLAPADU VILLAGE, KAKUMANU MANDAL, GUNTUR DISTRICT.
2. KARUMANCHI BAPAI AH CHOWDARY, S/O. AYYAMMA BUSINESS R/O. GARLAPADU VILLAGE, KAKUMANU MANDAL, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

...APPELLANT(S)

AND

1. NANAPANENI SURESH GUNTUR, S/o. Late Sambasiva Rao Business R/o. D.No. 1-2-51/2, Behind Bhavani Mess, J.K.C. College Road, Guntur.

...RESPONDENT

to allow the appeal by setting aside the judgment and decree dated 31-05-2010 in O.S.No. 70 of 2008 on the file of the Learned 1st Additional District Judge, Guntur.

IA NO: 1 OF 2010(ASMP 1604 OF 2010)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant injunction in favour of the Petitioners herein restraining the respondent, his men and agent or any one claiming through him, from alienating the Plaint Schedule Property to any body in any form including from cutting the teak wood trees in the Plaint Schedule Property in O.S.No. 70 of 2008 on the file of the 1st Additional District Judge, Guntur pending the above appeal and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2018

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Vacate the ad-interim injunction dated 09.08.2010 passed in I.A.No. 1 of 2010 (A.S.M.P.No. 1604 of 2010 in A.S.No. 555 of 2010) in the interest of justice and to pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2019

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to fix an early date for hearing of AS.No. 555 of 2010 otherwise petitioner will be put to irreparable loss and Hardship which cannot be compensated otherwise and pass

Counsel for the Appellant(S):

1. ANCHA PANDURANGA RAO

Counsel for the Respondent:

1. K VIJAY CHOWDARY

2. GHANTA SRIDHAR

The Court made the following:**JUDGMENT:** *(per Hon'ble Sri Justice Ravi Nath Tilhari)*

The matter pertains to the year 2010.

2. On 03.04.2025, the following order was passed:-

"Learned counsel for the appellants prays for adjournment.

2. Post on 07.04.2025."

3. On 07.04.2025, the following order was passed:-

"At request of learned counsel for the parties, post on 21.04.2025."

4. On 02.09.2025, the following order was passed:-

"Finally, at the request of Sri A. Panduranga Rao, learned counsel for the appellants, the matter is adjourned to 09.09.2025.

2. No further adjournment shall be requested."

5. It is evident that finally at the request of the appellants' counsel, the matter was adjourned, specifically stating that no further adjournments shall be requested.

6. Sri Anchala Panduranga Rao, learned counsel appearing for the appellants' counsel on record, seeks adjournment and inspite of the Court asking to argue the matter, did not make submissions.

7. The appeal is dismissed for want of prosecution.

8. There shall be no order as to costs. As a sequel, all pending applications shall stand closed.

RAVI NATH TILHARI, J

MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM, J

GVK

68

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM**

APPEAL SUIT No.555 of 2010

Dt. 16.12.2025

GVK